	JOINT RESOLUTION APPROVING APPOINTMENT OF
	DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF LEGISLATIVE
	RESEARCH AND GENERAL COUNSEL
	2018 GENERAL SESSION
	STATE OF UTAH
	Chief Sponsor: Gregory H. Hughes
	Senate Sponsor: Wayne L. Niederhauser
LONC	G TITLE
Comn	nittee Note:
	The Legislative Management Committee recommended this bill.
Gener	al Description:
	This joint resolution of the Legislature approves the appointment of John Q. Cannon as
directo	or of the Office of Legislative Research and General Counsel.
Highli	ghted Provisions:
	This resolution:
	▶ approves the appointment of John Q. Cannon as director of the Office of Legislative
Resear	rch and General Counsel for a six-year term.
Specia	al Clauses:
	None
Be it r	esolved by the Legislature of the state of Utah:
	WHEREAS, pursuant to Utah Code Annotated Section 36-12-7, the Legislative
Manag	gement Committee, upon recommendation of its Research and General Counsel
Subco	mmittee, has recommended the appointment of Mr. John Q. Cannon as director of the
Office	of Legislative Research and General Counsel for the Utah Legislature; and

WHEREAS, the appointment of Mr. John Q. Cannon in this position for a term of



27

H.J.R. 4 12-22-17 8:27 AM

28	office of six years beginning May 8, 2018, is subject to further approval of a majority vote of
29	both the House of Representatives and the Senate:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Legislature of the state of Utah that
the appointment of Mr. John Q. Cannon as director of the Office of Legislative Research and
General Counsel for the Utah Legislature be approved for a six-year term of office beginning
May 8, 2018.

Legislative Review Note Office of Legislative Research and General Counsel

30

3132

33